

No. 16-931

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY WOODS, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

CAMERON HOLBROOK,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
morgan.goodspeed@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. AEDPA TOLLING.....	4
B. STATE PROCEEDINGS	4
C. FEDERAL HABEAS PROCEEDINGS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THERE IS A BROAD CONSENSUS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT.....	10
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE IN ANY EVENT	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Mitchell</i> , 276 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Artuz</i> , 199 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Calvert v. Wilson</i> , 288 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	18
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	16
<i>Cramer v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 461 F.3d 1380 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Drew v. MacEachern</i> , 620 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> , 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	6, 14
<i>Griffin v. Rogers</i> , 399 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	16
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Saunders v. Senkowski</i> , 587 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Scarber v. Palmer</i> , 808 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Serrano v. Williams</i> , 383 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Swartz v. Meyers</i> , 204 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 17
<i>Taylor v. Lee</i> , 186 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Whitcomb v. Smith</i> , 23 F. App'x 271 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Williams v. Bruton</i> , 299 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	8, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	16
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	1, 4, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	16
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	18
Mich. Ct. R. 7.302(C)(2) (2012)	2, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)	14
